Commission (“SEC”) Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99, “Materiality,” codified in ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections (“ASC 250”).
Based on this assessment, in consideration of both quantitative and qualitative factors, the Company concluded that the error is not material to any
previously presented interim or annual financial statements. The Company revised its financial statements for the periods impacted. In connection with the
revisions, the Company also corrected a previously identified immaterial error related to the recording of certain deferred tax balances.

The impact of the revisions to the annual periods ending December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022 are disclosed below. The errors created
immaterial impacts to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, however, there was no net impact to classification of the cash flows so a revision table
was not included below. The impact to the Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity was isolated to net income and accumulated deficit as revised
in the other statements.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss   For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenues - Subscription   $ 257,513   $ (6,239 )   $ 251,274
Total cost of revenues   314,259   (6,239 )   308,020
Gross profit   1,416,710   6,239   1,422,949
Loss from operations   (109,101 )   6,239   (102,862 )
Loss before income tax expense   (104,692 )   6,239   (98,453 )
Income tax expense   (8,057 )   (837 )   (8,894 )
Net loss   (112,749 )   5,402   (107,347 )
Comprehensive loss   (124,300 )   5,402   (118,898 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (2.35 )   $ 0.12   $ (2.23 )

69

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2023
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   (in thousands)
Cost of revenues - Subscription   $ 290,802   $ (7,127 )   $ 283,675
Total cost of revenues   345,489   (7,127 )   338,362
Gross profit   1,824,741   7,127   1,831,868
Loss from operations   (208,056 )   7,127   (200,929 )
Loss before income tax expense   (157,702 )   7,127   (150,575 )
Income tax expense   (18,593 )   4,658   (13,935 )
Net loss   (176,295 )   11,785   (164,510 )
Comprehensive loss   (161,578 )   11,785   (149,793 )
Net loss per common share, basic and diluted   $ (3.53 )   $ 0.23   $ (3.30 )

Consolidated Balance Sheets   December 31, 2022
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   (in thousands)
Total assets   $ 2,544,738   $ -   $ 2,544,738
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   102,122   (7,112 )   95,010
Total current liabilities   761,653   (7,112 )   754,541
Other long-term liabilities   14,546   4,658   19,204
Total liabilities   1,552,514   (2,454 )   1,550,060
Accumulated deficit   (642,381 )   2,454   (639,927 )
Total stockholders’ equity   992,224   2,454   994,678

   December 31, 2023
   As Previously Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
   (in thousands)
Total assets   $ 3,071,392   $ -   $ 3,071,392
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   108,313   (14,239 )   94,074
Total current liabilities   956,247   (14,239 )   942,008
Total liabilities   1,751,283   (14,239 )   1,737,044
Accumulated deficit   (818,676 )   14,239   (804,437 )
Total stockholders’ equity   1,320,109   14,239   1,334,348

Operating Segments —See Note 11 for more information.

Net Income (Loss) Per Share — Basic net income (loss) per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of
common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income (loss) per share is computed by giving effect to all potential dilutive common stock
equivalents outstanding for the period. For purposes of this calculation, options to purchase common stock, restricted stock units (“RSUs”), shares issued
pursuant to the Employee Stock Purchase Plan (“ESPP”), performance restricted stock units (“PSUs”), warrants, and the Conversion Option of the 2025